NOTES TO THE REVIEWED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF 30 JUNE 2021

(Amounts expressed in Turkish Lira (TL).)

64

23. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

b.3.1) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with

respect to US Dollar and Euro.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in foreign currency

against TL. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key

management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.

A positive number below indicates an increase in profit/loss or equity.

 Appreciation  Depreciation  Appreciation  Depreciation

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL

1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  2  (2)  2  (2)

2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -

3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  2  (2)  2  (2)

In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL

4 - Euro net asset/liability  (7,389,402)  7,389,402  (7,389,402)  7,389,402

5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (7,389,402)  7,389,402  (7,389,402)  7,389,402

(7,389,400) 7,389,400 (7,389,400) 7,389,400

30 June 2021

Profit / Loss Equity

 Appreciation  Depreciation  Appreciation  Depreciation

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

 of Foreign

Currency

In case of US Dolar increases in 10% against TL

1 - US Dolar net asset/liability  -  -  -  -

2-  US Dolar hedges (-)  -  -  -  -

3- Net effect of US Dollar (1 +2)  -  -  -  -

In case of Euro increases in 10% against TL

4 - Euro net asset/liability  (2,640,095)  2,640,095  (2,640,095)  2,640,095

5 - Euro hedges (-)  -  -  -  -

6- Net effect of Euro (4+5)  (2,640,095)  2,640,095  (2,640,095)  2,640,095